
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 22 June 2022 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers 

- evidence session 5: Minister for Social Justice 

(09.00 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 31)  

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Chrishan Kamalan, Head of Race and Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Policy, Welsh 

Government 

James Searle, Head of Crime and Justice Team, Welsh Government 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items: 4 and 8 

(10.15)   

4 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers 

- consideration of the evidence received under item 2 

(10.15 - 10.30)   

Break (10.30 - 10.40)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Housing Ukrainian refugees - evidence session 1 

(10.40 - 11.30) (Pages 32 - 58)  

Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Gaynor Toft, Interim Head of Housing and Public Protection Services, 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

Anne Hubbard, Manager, Wales Strategic Migration Partnership 

Break (11.30 - 11.35)  

 

6 Housing Ukrainian refugees - evidence session 2 

(11.35 - 12.25) (Pages 59 - 64)  

Reynette Roberts, Chief Executive Officer, Oasis 

Natalie Zhivkova, Volunteering Policy Officer, Wales Council for Voluntary 

Action 

The Reverend Aled Edwards, Chief Executive, Cytûn - Churches together in 

Wales 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(12.20) (Page 65)  

7.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

 (Pages 66 - 70)  

8 Housing Ukrainian refugees - consideration of the evidence 

received under items 5 and 6 

(12.25 - 12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 

1 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 

Minister for Social Justice, June 2022 

I welcome this opportunity to provide information in relation to the Committee’s 

inquiry into provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller persons. 

I have addressed each of the Committee’s areas of interest below and I look forward 
to discussing further with the Committee on Wednesday 22 June.  

It may be helpful at the start of this evidence paper to outline the recent work on the 

Anti-Racist Wales Action plan which includes Goals and Actions related to Gypsies, 

Roma and Traveller People.  

Anti-racist Wales Action Plan (June 2022) 

1. The Welsh Government is taking action to make Wales an Anti-racist nation. On

7 June, the Welsh Government published the ‘Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan’ to

tackle systemic and institutionalised racism.

2. Drawing on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities’ experiences of

racism, and race inequality, the Plan sets out a series of actions from across

Government to make a real difference to the lives of people. The actions are

focused on the next two years, set against the vision of a Wales which is anti-

racist in 2030.

3. The Plan adopts an anti-racist approach which means looking at the ways in

which racism is built into our policies, formal and informal rules and regulations,

and the way Government works. It focuses on the ways in which racism affects

the lives of ethnic minority people, such as their experience of racism in

everyday life, service delivery, as part of the workforce and the lack of visible

role models in positions of power.

4. The Goals and Actions in the plan cover policy areas across government,

including, health, culture, homes and places, employability and skills, education

as well as 
[...]
the new legislation. 

 

Pack Page 26

https://gov.wales/written-statement-police-crime-sentencing-and-courts-bill-0%20on%2020%20April%202022


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Papur 2 / Paper 2 

 

 

WLGA Briefing 

Evidence to Senedd Local Government and Housing 
Committee: Housing for Ukraine Refugees 

14th June 2022 

 

Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh 
Councils 
 
We are The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA); a politically led cross 
party organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national 
level. We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy 
in Wales. 
 
The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 
3 national park authorities are associate members. 
 
We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally. 
  
Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their council through local 
democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we can 
build a vibrant local democracy that allows communities to thrive.  
 
Our ultimate goal is to promote, protect, support and develop democratic local 
government and the interests of councils in Wales. 
 
We’ll achieve our vision by 
 
• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders 
• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance 
• Championing and securing long-term and sustainable funding for councils 
• Promoting sector-led improvement 
• Encouraging a vibrant local democracy, promoting greater diversity 
• Supporting councils to effectively manage their workforce 
 

---------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 Welsh local a
[...]
 in order to make the system more efficient and effective. I would observe 

the seismic work that was undertaken in response to Penally, where there were 

significant levels of collaboration through multi agency channels to engage with 

those in Penally and which resulted in individuals not getting lost in the midst of the 

situation. Oasis Cardiff were involved in providing activities and support in Penally, 

and would be able to share best practice and lessons learned from the experience.  

 

Just in Cardiff alone there are an additional 200 plus asylum seekers staying in 

contingency accommodation, who at some point will be moved into dispersed 

accommodation. The increasing pressures on the statutory and third sector 

organisations means that any further additions to the resettlement process needs to 

be supported with additional funding measures, and better signposting. 

 

Vicarious Trauma is a concern for professionals that work in this sector, as they 

address and provide support to those seeking sanctuary. For families that are hosting 

under the Ukrainian scheme, a recommendation of some talk therapy may be 

needed, as well as for those being hosted.  

 

Ultimately there is a wider concern about the disparity between how sanctuary 

seekers from the Ukraine are being treated differently to those from other countries 

such as Sudan or Iran. Many, if not all, of the people that come to the UK are facing 

war and yet the visa situation, the call for hosting, and the instant access to state 

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

support increases the levels of inequality, de-skills and demotivates those that are 

not Ukrainian. 

Pack Page 60



1 

Brief written submission on the 
topic of housing Ukrainian refugees 

FAO: Local Government and Housing Committee 
14/06/2022 

Wales Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) is the national membership 
organisation for the voluntary sector in Wales. Our purpose is to enable 
voluntary organisations
[...]
ck Page 63



 

4 

refugees and asylum seekers arriving in Wales are supported to the best of 
our ability, as a true commitment to Wales as a Nation of Sanctuary.  
 
 

Pack Page 64



Local Government and Housing Committee  

22 June 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 5 Housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

The Minister for 

Social Justice 

To note 

 

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref MA/JH-/2025/22 

John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Local Government and Housing Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

seneddhousing@senedd.wales 

14 June 2022 
Dear John 

Thank you for the Local Government and Housing Committee’s letter of 26 May 2022. I 
welcome your consideration of our ongoing work to support the needs of people from 
Ukraine arriving in Wales.  

The Homes for Ukraine scheme, under which people from Wales have very generously 
acted as individual sponsors and which the Welsh Government is currently acting as a 
super-sponsor, has been designed by the UK Government. It has set the visa arrangements 
for people coming to the UK; the requirement for checks to be carried out on 
accommodation and the funding rates available to both local authorities and individuals 
acting as sponsors. 

The Welsh Government has supported the Homes for Ukraine scheme – and acted as a 
super-sponsor – because we are a Nation of Sanctuar
[...]
e from Ukraine 
arriving in Wales and it has been a very close partnership with them and Welsh 
Government.  Specialist resettlement and housing teams are generally leading on the 
response and their resources are under strain given both the scale and novel features of the 
Homes for Ukraine model.  Some local authorities have been able to use existing refugee 
resettlement support contracts to quickly put in place casework support functions in their 
area, often using the third sector.  In some places it has been necessary to recruit additional 
staff and create additional capacity. 
 
We are exploring arrangements for emergency short term placements where hosted 
placements breakdown. We will consider the potential for respite placements as part of this 
work.  
 

Pack Page 69



Page 5 of 5 

 

Due to the broad range of issues, we have been addressing in recent weeks and the need 
to prioritise efforts on reducing barriers to entry and ensuring initial accommodation 
placements are safe and available, we have had to take a staged approach to second-line 
support functions. However, I hope this response will provide reassurance that many of 
these services are in train and are due to be finalised shortly. 
 
Yours, 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice  

Pack Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - evidence session 5: Minister for Social Justice
	Paper 1
	Summary of engagement

	5 Housing Ukrainian refugees - evidence session 1
	Paper 2

	6 Housing Ukrainian refugees - evidence session 2
	Paper 4

	7 Paper(s) to note
	7.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12871 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Chrishan Kamalan, Welsh Government 

James Searle, Welsh Government 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Anne Hubbard, Welsh Local Government Association 

Gaynor Toft, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Rev. Aled Edwards, Cytûn - Churches Together in Wales 

Reynette Roberts, Oasis 

Natalie Zhivkova, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1.The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - 

evidence session 5: Minister for Social Justice  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Chrishan Kamalan, Head of Race and Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Policy, Welsh 

Government 

James Searle, Head of Crime and Justice Team, Welsh Government 

 

2.2.  The Minister for Social Justice agreed to share with the Committee the letter she 

is sending to Council Leaders regarding the Anti-Racist Action Plan, and to provide 

further information on the Welsh Government’s partnership with the Fuel Bank 

Foundation. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items: 4 and 8  

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - 

consideration of the evidence received under item 2  

4.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2. 



 

 

5 Housing Ukrainian refugees - evidence session 1  

5.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local Government 

Association 

Gaynor Toft, Interim Head of Housing and Public Protection Services, Pembrokeshire 

County Council 

Anne Hubbard, Manager, Wales Strategic Migration Partnership 

6 Housing Ukrainian refugees - evidence session 2  

6.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Reynette Roberts, Chief Executive Officer, Oasis 

Natalie Zhivkova, Volunteering Policy Officer, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

The Reverend Aled Edwards, Chief Executive, Cytûn - Churches together in Wales 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees  

7.1.1. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to 

housing Ukrainian refugees. 

8 Housing Ukrainian refugees - consideration of the evidence received 

under items 5 and 6  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 5 and 6. 


